Resolution Honoring Bruce Lazarus for his Service to Laney College

For Consideration on December 15, 2020

Whereas Bruce Lazarus has been a cosmetologist since 1982, and his passion led him to open his own salon, The Lazarus Studio for Hair in Berkeley, 23 years ago;

Whereas Bruce Lazarus served nine years part time and 12 years full time as an instructor in the Cosmetology Department;

Whereas Bruce Lazarus has served on the Laney College Academic Senate 12 years, advocating for the 10+1 and students and two terms on the Professional Development Committee;

Whereas through his teaching, Bruce Lazarus prides himself on engaging minds, listening to questions, encouraging risk, supporting struggle, and cultivating dreams—he learns every day and believes teaching is embedded in your DNA;

Whereas Bruce Lazarus will be retiring from Laney College and does not want any "fanfare";

Be it resolved that the Laney College Faculty Senate cannot allow Bruce to depart without "fanfare" and gratitude for all he does for our campus and our students; and

Be it further resolved that the Laney College Faculty Senate wishes Bruce a restful, happy and fulfilling retirement and we thank him bringing positivity and expertise to our community.